

No. 24-109

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF LOUISIANA,
Appellant,

v.

PHILLIP CALLAIS, ET AL.,
Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for
the Western District of Louisiana

**BRIEF OPPOSING
MOTION TO DISMISS OR AFFIRM**

ELIZABETH B. MURRILL
Attorney General
LOUISIANA DEPARTMENT OF
JUSTICE
1885 N. Third St.
Baton Rouge, LA 70802

J. BENJAMIN AGUIÑAGA
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
AguinagaB@ag.louisiana.gov
(225) 506-3746

MORGAN BRUNGARD
Deputy Solicitor General
CAITLIN A. HUETTEMANN
Assistant Solicitor General

September 17, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 2

 I. THE MAJORITY ERRED IN FINDING
 THAT RACE PREDOMINATED IN THE
 LEGISLATURE’S ENACTMENT OF S.B. 8. 2

 II. THE MAJORITY ERRED IN FINDING THAT
 S.B. 8 FAILS STRICT SCRUTINY..... 6

 III. THE MAJORITY ERRONEOUSLY IMPORTED
 GINGLES INTO THE STRICT SCRUTINY
 ANALYSIS..... 10

 IV. PLAINTIFFS’ CHALLENGE IS
 NON-JUSTICIABLE. 11

CONCLUSION 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alexander v. S.C. State Conf. of the NAACP</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1221 (2024)	1, 2, 5, 8
<i>Allen v. Milligan</i> , 599 U.S. 1 (2023)	2
<i>Bethune-Hill v. Virginia State Bd. of Elections</i> , 580 U.S. 178 (2017)	6
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996)	6
<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 581 U.S. 285 (2017)	11
<i>Merrill v. Milligan</i> , 142 S. Ct. 879 (2022)	12
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995)	2, 6, 7
<i>Robinson v. Ardoin</i> , 605 F. Supp. 3d 759 (M.D. La. 2022)	8
<i>Robinson v. Ardoin</i> , 86 F.4th 574 (5th Cir. 2023).....	3
<i>Robinson v. Callais</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1171 (2024)	1, 2
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996)	1, 3
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993)	6
<i>Wis. Legislature v. Wis. Elections Comm’n</i> , 595 U.S. 398 (2022)	2
